CHAPTER 51.

[Published February 26, 1873.]

AN ACT to amend chapter two hundred and ninety-two of the private and local laws of 1869, entitled "an act for the preservation of fish in the waters of the lakes, ponds and streams in Waukesha county."

The people of the state of Wisconsun, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section one of chapter two hundred Amended. and ninety-two of the private and local laws of 1809, entitled "an act for the preservation of fish in the lakes, ponds and streams in Waukesha county," is hereby amended so as to read as follows: No person or Not to fish with persons shall take or catch any fish, except mullet, suckers, bill fish and dog fish, by means of spear, net or any other device or contrivance, other than the ordinary hook and line, from the waters of any of the lakes, ponds or streams in the county of Waukesha.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 21, 1873.

CHAPTER 52.

[Published February 26, 1873.]

AN ACT to legalize the publication of the unredeemed lots and tracts of land in the village of Alma, of the sale of 1871.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The publication of the unredeemed Legalized. lots and tracts of land, of the sale of the year 1871, made by the treasurer of the village of Alma, in the county of Buffalo, is hereby legalized and declared as valid for all purposes, as though the same had been made strictly according to the statute regulating such publication: provided, that no deeds shall be issued upon the lots and tracts of said sale of the year 1871, before the expiration of three months next after the first publication of the list of said unredeemed lots and tracts. SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved February 21, 1873.

CHAPTER 53.

[Published February 27, 1873.]

AN ACT relating to and amendatory of chapter sixty-two of the private and local laws of the state of Wisconsin for the year 1872, entitled an act to detach certain territory from the towns of Eaton and Greenfield, Monroe county, and attach the same to Lincoln and La Fayette, and providing for the payment of the indebtedness of the town of Eaton, mentioned in said chapter.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended.

Shall deliver assessment roll

and books, to

county clerk.

SECTION 1. That chapter sixty-two of the private and local laws of the state of Wisconsin for the year 1872, entitled an act to detach certain territory from the towns of Eaton and Greenfield, Monroe county, and attach the same to Lincoln and La Fayette, be amended by adding thereto another section numbered five, which shall read as follows, to-wit:

SECTION 2. That the chairman of the board of supervisors of the said town of Eaton shall, on or before the first day of June, 1873, deliver to the county clerk of Monroe county, the last assessment roll, and the books and papers or other evidence showing the indebtedness of said town, which said clerk shall, at the time he makes the apportionment of the state tax, county tax and school tax for the year 1873, make an apportionment of the indebtedness of said town of Eaton, according to the valuation as shown by the last assessment roll of the different territories attached to the towns of Lincoln and La Fayette, as an additional tax against the town of Lincoln, Monroe county, and the territory attached to the town of La Fayette, Monroe county, and now known as the town of New Lyme, in said county, and set the same in a separate column in his certificate to the town clerks of said towns; and the town clerk of the town of New Lyme shall include the tax so certified against the town of New Lyme in the total tax to be collected for the year 1873; and the town clerk of the town of Lincoln shall calculate and carry the tax so certified against the town of Lincoln



